

SECTION IVB

Listed on 30.1.2017

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 33
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 19920 OF
2015

Teja Singh ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
State of Punjab & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 9.12.2016 when the following order was passed :-

" None appears for respondent no.1 despite due service.

Opportunity to respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent no.3 within two weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 30.1.2017."

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this matter. Service on Respondent no. 1 is complete on R-1 as per tracking report but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Ms. C.K Sucharita, Advocate is appearing for respondent No. 2 and the opportunity to file the Counter Affidavit has already been declined on behalf of respondent No. 2.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner had taken fresh steps pursuant to above order and show cause notice was issued to respondent No. 3. As per tracking report, "item delivered at sector-62 Chandigarh on 10.1.2017 whereas address of Respondent no. 3 is Land Acquisition Collector, Urban Estate, Sector-55, SAS Nagar, Mohali, Punjab.

It is further submitted that a copy of letter has been received from office of Principal Secretary, Housing

& Urban Development, Punjab stating therein that the instant SLP relates to the Industries Department of the Government of Punjab. Therefore, they have forwarded the SLP alongwith other documents to the concerned department i.e. Department of Industries. Further, another copy of letter has been received from The Land Acquisition Collector, Industries & Commerce Department, SAS Nagar stating therein that the land in question in the instant matter was acquired by Land Acquisition Collector, Urban Development (office at Sector-62, SAS Nagar) and have requested to make correction in the summons issued to their office. However, the case no. and cause title (i.e. RFA no. 1283/06 titled Siel Industrial Estate Ltd. VS. Darshan Singh & Ors.) referred to in the aforesaid letter does not relate to the instant matter.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on Respondent no. 3.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Subhashish Bhowmick, Advocate.
Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj